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[AprilRobert and Ruth Kenyan and Home Descendants

Anthony Kenyon aged 50 b. Wash. Co. here 48 yra.
Mary A. " wife " 39 b. Onon. Co. " 39 "
(Note: 1850 Census taken 2 Aug. gives Mary Ann Kenyon. aged 29 yrs.)
Anson " son " 18 " "

Willis E. " son " 13

Flora A. " dau. " 2 " "

59. Asel Kenyon (Benjamin, Robert) was born in Onondaga Co. in
1809.He died in 1891-2 at Otisco. His household was #175-175 in the 1855
Census at Otisco. It would appear from this census record that Dorcas was
probably his second wife and not the mother of the first two daughters.

here 46 yrs.
"  8 "

Asael Kenyon aged 46 b. Onon. Co.

Dorcas C. " wife "  33 b. Wash. Co.
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Luthera " dau. "  20 b.Onon. Co.

Lucinda " dau. "  17 b.
..

Byron son "  3 b.
..

Delphine " dau. "  2 b. "  "

60. Benjamin Kenyon (Benjamin, Robert) was bom in Onondaga Co.
in 1814. He appears as #174-174 in the 1855 Census taken July 22 at Otisco
with the following household:

Benjamin Kenyon
Ardelia "

Alice C. "

Betsey "

aged 41

wife " 34

dau. " 9

mother" 75

b. Onon. Co.

b. "

b. "

b. Wash. Co.

here 40 yrs.
"  13 "

"  48 "

61. Robert F. Kenyon (Barber, Robert) was born in Onondaga Co. in
1808. He married first Rachel—who died on Oct. 23, 1837, aged 25 yrs., 8
mos. She is buried in the Kenyonville Cemetery. He married secondly
Sophia Thomas, born in Pa. 1815, daughter of Samuel and Jane (White)
Thomas. Robert F. Kenyon is listed in the 1855 Census taken at Carlton as
follows:

b. Onon. Co.

b. Pa.

b. Orleans Co.

Robert F. Kenyon lived on his farm in Kenyonville until about 1880
when he sold out and went to Coals Grove, Mich, where he lived with his
son, John P. Hale, until his death in 1888.

67. Lansing Kenyon (Barber, Robert) was born in 1827 when his father
left Onondaga County. The 1855 Census at Carlton follows:

Robert F. Kenyon aged 47
Sophia wife "  40

Lydia J. " dau. "  16

Sarah M. " dau. "  12

Lucius B. " son "  9

William R." son "  6

John P. Hale Kenyon son 2

1^-

w

[

Lansing Kenyon
Sarah Jane "
Calista

Amelia

wife

dau.

dau.

aged 28
"  23

"  3

"  1

b. Orleans Co.

There is a gravestone in the Kenyonville Cemetery with the inscription
"Sarah Jane, w. of Lansing Kenyon, d. Jan. 20,1861, aged 29 y. 4 m. 16 d."

An Appreciation

The foregoing article does not pretend to be a complete account of the
family of Robert and Ruth (Barber) Kenyon. It is, rather an effort to cor-
rea errors contained in the "American Kenyons and their English Con
nections" by Captain Howard N. Kenyon and to carry the line further for
Robert Kenyon of Rhode Island. Mrs. Philip E. Wait and Mrs. Donald A.
Wilson have contributed a great deal of time and effort to this search. We
have exchanged data for 6 years. I am also indebted to several descendants
of the Kenyon line who have contributed Bible and family records. Their
names and addresses are filed in the Library of the New York Genealogical
8e Biographical Society which has the original ms. of this article containing
complete references.

THE VREDENBURG FAMILY

Contributed by Dr. Kenneth Scott

Queensborough Community College. The City University of New York

The ancestor of the Van Vredenburgs in America arrived in New Ams
terdam on the Gilded Beaver in May, 1658 (Cornelius Burnham Harvey,
Genealogical History of Hudson and Bergen Counties, New Jersey [N. Y.:
The New Jersey Genealogical Publishing Co., 1900], p. 103). His name was
Willem Isacsen Van Vredenburg, which shows that his father's name was
Isaac. Records in the Geementearchief in the Hague yield further informa
tion: on July 16, 1634, banns were published in the Groote Kerk in the
Hague for Ysack Willemss. Van Vredenburch, young man, and Cornelia
Jans, young woman, both living in the Hague, and they were married in
the Groote Kerk on August 6, 1634, by Domine Eleasar Lotius. (City
Trouw Boek 742, p. 84, verso and Groote Kerk Boek 32, p. 73).
This Isack Van Vredenburg, on January 1, 1637, had a son baptized in

the Kloosterkerk in the Hague (City Trouw Boek 171, p. 39), Willem,
named for his paternal grandfather. Of this grandfather nothing is known,
but he probably died before 1658, and his wife was very likely the Maria
Van Waelenburch, described as "widow of Willem Van Vredenburch" in
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the record o£ a baptism at the Hague on August 14. 1658. (Record Book
323, p. 18, in the Gemeentearchiel in the Hague).
There were numerous members of the Van Vredenburg family living in

the Hague in the seventeenth century and among them may be mentioned
the following: Henrick Hilleger Van Vredenburch, who in 1612 married
Anna Noblecoert from Antwerp (Groote Kerk Trouw Boek 32, p. 7);
Johannes Van Vredenburg, who married first Weyntje Van Bemmel (Rec
ord Book 238, pp. 80, 102, 123, 144 and Record Book 239, pp. 6, 29. 80.165,
both in the Gemeentearchief in the Hague), and second Elizabeth Furier.
daughter of the surgeon Charel Furier of Gorichera (Record Book 201, p.
415, in the Gemeentearchief in the Hague) ; Abraham Van Vredenburg. a
lawyer in the Hague, whose daughter Anna married Jacob Gronovius, a
distinguished professor at the University of Leiden (Will Book 998, pp. 69
and 71 in the Gemeentearchief in the Hague); Maria Van Vredenburch,
who in 1656 married Jacob Vooburch (Groote Kerk Trouw Boek 32, p.
76), and later married Baron Jan Jacob Van Wassenaer van den Bosch
(Groote Kerk Trouw Boek 32, p. 162).

1. Willem, son of Isack and Cornelia (Jans) Van Vredenburg and
grandson of Willem Van Vredenburg, baptized on January 1, 1637, at the
age of twenty-one arrived in New Amsterdam in May, 1658. For some time
he was a soldier in the service of the Dutch West India Company, for the
name "Willem van Vredenborgh" on March 28, 1660, was on the muster-
roll of the company "of his Noble Honor, the Director-General," then in
Netherlandish service on the Esopus (CDNY, XIII. pp. 153-154). By June
16, 1661, he had apparently returned to civilian status, for he petitioned,
as a discharged soldier, for the remission of the price of his passage money
to New Netherland, a request which was granted (CDNY, II, p. 225). In
a list of the excise of the wine and beer, recorded in the village of Wiltwyck
since November 24, 1661, Wilm van Vredenborg is taxed at 16 florins
(CDNY, XIII, p. 212).

Further evidence of Willem's presence in Wiltwyck (later Kingston) is
afforded by the court records. On October 4, 1662, Willem Vredenburgh
sued Jan Janse van Amersfoort for payment of nine schepels of wheat but
the defendant did not appear. On November 28, however, the defendant
was m court, admitted his debt and was ordered to pay Willem Vreden
burgh (Kg DR, pp. 35, 46). This same day Hendrick Jochemsen was
plaintiff in a suit against Willem Vredenburgh, but the only entry in the
case is "default." (Kg DR., p. 50). '
Jacob Boerhans, Collector for the village of Wiltwyck, on March 6, 1653,?

demanded in court payments of the excise license for the wine and beer
which a number of defendants, among them "Willem van Vredenburgh,"
had taken and disposed of. All defendants admitted the claim and each was
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ordered to pay within eight days, in accordance with the Collector's Book,
under pain of execution. (Kg DR, p. 63).
The last item about Willem in the Wiltwyck Court Records, for a con

siderable number of years, is found under the dale of December 18, 1663,
in the case of Echje Gerrets vs. Christiaen Niessen Romp. Gerrets sub
mitted proofs, dated November 20, 1663, signed by Magdalena Dirricks
and "Willem van Vredenborg" that her, Echje's, pillow was in the hands
of the defendant. Christiaen, however, claimed that the certificate signed
by Magdalena Dirricks was false and desired that both certificates be con
firmed under oath. He stated furthermore that his wife's words, uttered
while she was sick and delirious, could not be received. The Court then

ordered the plaintiff to produce both aitestants at the next session (Kg
DR, p. 110).
Probably about the beginning of 1664 Willem removed to New York

City, where, on October 19, 1664, when he was twenty-seven years of age,
he married Apollonia Barents Kool, daughter of Barent Jacobsen Kool
(MDC, p. 30), a prominent officer of the Dutch West India Company of
Amsterdam (Cornelius Burnham Harvey, he. cit.). Less than two years
after his marriage the following incident concerning his wife is recorded:
Apollonia and two other Dutch women, Grietie Lammerts and Rebecca
Arissen, bought from an Indian some goods which he said he had fished
up out of the river. The women must have had qualms about the matter,
for they soon made their purchases known and offered to surrender the
articles, upon payment of the sum they had spent, in case anyone missed
them. Arent Juriaensen claimed the items on the ground that they had
been stolen out of his house. Sheriff Anthony Allard brought the three
Dutch women before a court held in New York City on April 24, 1666.
The court, on hearing both the plaintiff and the defendants, ordered that
the goods be restored provisionally to Arent Juraiensen. (RNA V, p. 351).
On May 15, 1671, together with Hendrick Van Dijck and Hans Kier-

steede, he witnessed a power of attorney from Jan Hendricksz van Gunst,
glazier at New York, to a notary at Amsterdam to collect money from
Aeltje Marchal and others (VRBM, p. 795).
Perhaps Willem was plying the trade of tailor. In any event, in the sum

mer of 1672, when numerous inhabitants of New York City made sub
scriptions in money, materials or work towards the reparation of Fort
James, Willem Van Vredenburgh put himself down on the list in the
amount of six florins in work, namely "the making of a paire britch."
(ECM 2, p. 707).
The site of the first home of Willem and Apollonia is not known, but

on February 1, 1673, William Darvall, former mayor of New York City
(CNYHS, 1885, p. 41), sold to Willem Isacqse Van Vredenburg a house
and lot on the Heere Street or Broadway, having to the north the Lutheran
Church and to the south the garden heretofore belonging to tlie West
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India Company. The lot was in breadth four rods seven inches on the east
side along the street and seven rods on the west side; in length it measured
seven rotis, six feet, four inches on the .north and soutli sides. (CNYHS,
1913, pp. 8-9).
As it transpired, however, Willem was not long in possession of his new

house. In October, 1673, the Council of New York decided that Fort Wil

lem Hendrick and the city were much encumbered by houses, gardens and
orchards that were too close to the walls and bulwarks. One such house was

that of Willem Van Vredenburg, who was therefore ordered "to demolish
from cellar to garret" his house and lot "lying and being in Broadway" and
to remove to the company's garden number 1, lot number 2, valued at 460
florins. For the cost of removal he was awarded by arbitrators 330 florins,
wampum value, to be paid him out of an extra duty levied for such pur
pose. Willem expressed his satisfaction with the arrangement, and in May,
1674, Jacques Cortelyou, the city surveyor, was ordered to set off lot num
ber 2 in the company's garden for "Willem van Fredenburch." (RNA,
VII, p. 13; CDNY, II, pp. 630, 634, 635, 716).
On Januai7 17, 1674, he was the plaintiff before the court at New

Orange in a suit against Jacob Spanjard, and both parties were in default.
(RNA, VII, p. 43). On October 19, 1678, he sold his house and lot in New
York City for 1750 guilders, wampum value (E. Reuel Smith, Notes on the
Vredenbiirgh and Burnett Families [N. Y.: The Knickerbocker Press,
1917], p. 2). In Nov., 1676, and July, 1677, he was taxed in N.Y.C. (MCC,
I, pp. 34,54).

Evidently Willem had returned to Wiltwyck (Kin^ton) from New
York City by 1679 for on October 29 reference is made to a lot situated
between a barn and "Willem Van Vredenbrock's mill," (Ms. Kingston
Court Records, English trans, in the office of the Clerk of Ulster Co., II,
p. 263. Henceforth this will be cited as Ms. Kg DR.).
On April 7, 1680, at Kingston Roelf Jansen, Jan Coneel and Willem

Vredenburgh signed a document relating to the purchase of a lot. Jansen
conveyed forty schepels of wheat to Coneel, which quantity Coneel was to
receive from Vredenburgh for the purchase of a lot "which had again been
conveyed to Mr. Thomas De Lavall which amount Vredenburgh was to
pay to said T. De Lavall next February, 1680/1, without fail (Ms. Kg DR
II. p. 278).
Willem Van Vredenburg on November 6, 1680, was entered to pay—or

as having paid—six florins "to fine for his chimney" (Ms Kg DR, III, p.
297), while his name, Willem Van Vredenburgh, appears on a list of names
copied from two loose pieces of paper, evidently an index of a deacon's
account book dating from approximately 1680 (Ms. Kg DR III, p. 377).
On March 6, 1682/3 the Court ordered Willem van Vreedenborg, de

fendant, to pay one Sleghtenhorst, plaintiff, fifteen guilders and costs (Ms.
Kg DR HI, p. 213). On April 14, 1683, Nicolaes Anthony sued Willem
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Van Vredenburgh for 375 guilders, and the case was settled out of court
(Ms. DR III, p. 235). Two days later "Willem Van Vreden Burgh" ac
knowledged before Secretary William D' La Montagne in Kingston that he
owed Jan Joosten 50 schepels of wheat, which were to be paid "next No
vember." To secure this debt Willem Van Vreedenburgh mortgaged his
house and lot in Kingston. On April 1, 1686, Jan Joosten Van Rollegom
signified that the mortgage was wholly satisfied. (Ms. Kg DR III, pp. 39-
40).

On December 1, 1683, the following entry is found:
"Willem Van Vredenburgh Debit
To poor at Kingstowne, as per memorandum p. 3 6 gldr."

(Ms. Kg DR III, p. 260).

On January 8, 1683/4, Nicolaes Anthony sued "VV^illem Van Vreden-
borg for sixty-three schepels of wheat, which the Court ordered Willem to
pay together with costs (Ms Kg DR III, p. 138).
Of great interest is a case heard on March 28, 1684, by the Court at

Kingston, with Captain Chambers, J.P., and Mr. Hendricus Beecqman,
Justice, present. Mr. Hendrie Pauwlding swore that on March 30, 1681,
upon entering the house of William De Meyer, he found present Niclaes
De Meyer, Roelof Swartwout and his wife, "Willem Van Vreedenborgh
who was working," and Willem De Meyer who was writing ... The case is
of no further import as concerns Willem Van Vredenburg, save that he
made a deposition on March 28, 1684, which runs as follows: "The depo
sition of W®^ Van Vredenborgh aged fourtie six yaears or there abouts
deposeth and saith that on the 30th day of March 1681 your deponent be
ing at the house of Wilhelmus De Meyer..." (Ms. Kg DR III, pp. 185-187).
As Willem gave his age as being about 46 on March 28, 1684, he would
have been bom in 1637 or 1638, so there can be no doubt that he was the

son of Isaac Van Vredenburg baptized in the Hague January 1, 1637. At
a court of oyer and terminer held in Kingston June 6, 1684, Willem Van
Vredenbergh is listed as a juror. (Minutes of Court of Oyer and Terminer,
6 June, 1684, p. 2, ms. in Paul Klapper Library of Queens College.)

Willem's property in Kingston is mentioned in deeds dated March 23,
1685, March 25,1686, April 2,1696, and June 26, 1699 (Ulster Co. Deeds,
Liber AA, pp. 32, 33, 172, 216). As an inhabitant of Ulster County "Wil
lem Van fifredinborch" took the oath of allegiance on September 1, 1689
(DHNY, I, p. 279). At the same time he apparently maintained close rela
tions with New York City, for he and his wife joined the Dutch Church
there on July 15, 1688 ('T Ledematen Boeck, p. 22). On May 19, 1696,
Willem Van Vredenburgh of Kingston for sixty pounds sold to Huijbert
Aartse of Kingston a house and lot to the south of Bridge Street in Kings
ton (Ulster Co. Deeds, Liber AA, p. 176). The date of Willem's death is
not known, but it was after 1703, for in a jury list of Ulster County, dated
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February 15, 1703/4, "W" Vredenburgh" appears twice, obviously both
father and son, so William Sr. was still alive in 1704 (ms. labelled "Venire
1704" in the Paul Klapper Library of Queens College).

Willem and Apollonia had at least the following eleven children:
-)-2. i. Isaactj- bap. Oct. 4, 1665, in N.Y.C.; sponsors, Pieter Van Cou-

wenhoven and Aeltje Barents (BDC, p. 80). He manied at Kingston Nov.
26, 1725, Rachel Bogaard (Rec. 21, p. 165).

3. ii. Cornelia^ bap. Dec. 14, 1667, in N.Y.C.; sponsors, Paulus Turck
and Marritie Jans (BDC, p. 89). Cornelia,^ residing in Kingston, N. Y.,
had banns published on Feb. 23, 1685, for her marriage to Cornelis Mar-
tenzen Van Esslestyne, from Albany, then residing in Claverack (Kg M,
p. 508). Cornelis was one of the two sons of Martin Esslestyne, who had
arrived in America in 1660 from Utrecht, Holland (F. N. Zabriskie, Hw-
tory of the Reformed Protestant Dutch Church of Claverack [Hudson,
N. Y.: Stephen B. Miller, 1867], p. 45) and his wife Mayke Comelise. Cor
nells was an elder of the Dutch Church in Claverack in 1727 (F. N. Zabris
kie, op. cit., p. 17. See also Capt. Albert Van Deusen, Van Deusen Family
[N. Y.: Fiank Allaben Genealogical Co., 1912], pp. 676, 677).
They had the following children:

(a) Rataah" bap. Aug. 7, 1(5B7, in Kingston, with Martinus Comelissen Van
Esslestyne and Apollonia Van Vredenburg as sponsors (Kg B, p. 29).
She in. Oct. 9, 1706 at Albany Isaac Vandeusen (Rec. 21, p. 165).

(b) Tobias,® bap. Albany, Aug. 3, 1690 (Rec. 21, p. 165).
(c) Willem,® bap. 1691 or 1692 (Rec. 21, p. 165).
(d) Isack,® bap. Jan. 1, 1693, in Kingston, with Jacobus La Meetere and

Ariaaiuje Vredenburg as sponsors (Kg B, p. 46). He m. at Kingston
Nov. 26. 1725 Rachel Bogaard (Rec. 21, p. 165).

(e) Jacobus® bap. Nov. 6, 1698, in Kingston, with Jacob Martense and
Geertje la Maeter as sponsors (Kg B, p. 54). He m. May 18, 1724, in
Kingston Magdalena Brodhead (Rec. 21, p. 165).

(f) Johannes,® bap. May 26, 1701, in Kingston, with Willem Van Vreden
burg, Jr. and Cornelia Martinsen as sponsors (Kg B, p. 62). He m.
Maria Vredenburgh (Rec. 21. p. 165).

(g) Abraham,® bap. Jan. 8, 1704, in Albany, with Abraham and Marrytje
Van Aalstein as sponsors (HSYB, 1905, p. 31).

(h) David,® bap. Oct. 28, 1705, in Albany, with Levinus and Wilmpje Win-
nen as sponsors (HSYB, 1905, p. 37) . He made his will Jan. 15, 1748, in
which he spoke of his mother and left his property to his brothen,
Johannes, Willem, Jacob and his sister Bataah. His will was proved
Jan. 17, 1749.

Cornells Van Esselsteyn made his will June 21, 1740, and it was proved
Jan. 16, 1749 (PA pp. 46-47).

4. iii, Marytje''^ bap. Nov. 3, 1669, in N.Y.C. (Rec. 9, p. 151). She m.
Nov. 3, 1700, Jan Kortregt, born 1674, son of Hendrick Jansen Van Kort-
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rcgt and Catherine Hansen Weber (Dudley Vattier Courtright. History of
the Van Kortryks or Courtrights [Columbus, Ohio: F. J. Hear Printing Co.,
1924], p. 15). They had the following children:

(a) Willem® bap. Aug. 4. 1701 (Rec. 21. p. 166) ; sponsors, Johannes Vre
denburg and Geertje la Mater (Kg B, p. 63).

(b) Hendrick® bap. July 1, 1704.
(c) Apollonia® bap. Aug. 11. 1706, in Kingston; sponsors. Malhys Janse

and Racheltie Portugaal (Kg B, p. 77): she m. James Westfall (Rec. 21.
p. 166).

(d) Arien® bap. Sept. 11. 1709, in Kingston; sponsors, Abraham Vreden
burg and Grietje Kortregt (Kg B. p. 85): he m. Elizabeth Cool (Rec.
21, p. 166).

Marytjedied before 1711. for in that year Jan Kortregt m. (2nd) Elisa
beth Van Kampen (Dudley Vattier Courtright, op. cit., p. 15).

5. iv. Elisabeth^ probably born in N.Y.C. in 1679, m. William Van
Varick. Elizabeth, "wife of Wm Van Varick" was a sponsor at a baptism in
N.Y.C. on Dec. 27, 1741 (BDC. II. p. 91).

-f6. V. Johannes^ bap. Oct. 21, 1671 in N.Y.C.; sponsors, Barent Jacobs-
zen and Grietie Fockens (BDC, p. 103). Married Sept. 12, 1696 in New
York City, Johanna Monfour de la Montagne.

7. vi. Annetie^ bap. Oct. 8, 1673. in N.Y.C.; sponsors, Adriaen Cornelis-
zen and Rebecca Idens (BDC, p. 112). Living in Kingston, she m. Jan. 3,
1697, in Kingston, Hendrick Rosekrans, b. in Kingston, bap. April 28,
1674, son of Harman Hendricks and Magdalena Dircks (Rec. 21, p. 165),
residing in Mombaccus (Kg M, p. 513). They had children:

(a) Appollonia® bap, Oct. 31, 1697. at Kingston .She m, at Kingston Nov.
8, 1725, Arian Oosterhout (Rec, 21, p. 166).

(b) Herman® bap. Oct. 29. 1699 (Rec. 21, p. 166).
(c) Willem® bap. Dec. 22. 1700; m. Sept. 1. 1731. Janiielje Hofinan (Rec.

21, p. 166).
(d) Herman® 2nd bap. April 19, 1702 (Rec. 21, p. 166).
(e) Herman® Srd bap. Sept. 3, 1704, in Kingston; sponsors, Sander Rose

krans and Heiltje Van Eppe (Kg B, p. 72); m. Aiitje .Schoonmaker
(Rec. 21, p. 166).

(f) Hendriccus® bap. Oct. 20, 1706, in Kingston; sponsors, Cornelis La
Metre and Matgriet Steenberge (Kg B. p. 78). M. at Kingston Dec. 16,
1728, Maria Dupuy (Rec. 21, p. 166).

(g) Johannes* bap. Sept. 18, 1709, in Kingston; sponsors, Johannes Vreden
burg and Johanna de La Montagne (Kg B, p. 87). M. Sara Schoon
maker (Rec. 21, p. 166).

(h) Alexander® bap. Aug. 10, 1712, in Kingston: sponsors, Jan Van Kampen
and Madelena Van Garden (Kg B, p. 99).

(i) Ysaak® bap. Aug. 10. 1712, in Kingston; sponsors, Jochem Schoonmaker
and Annetjen Horsy (Kg B, p. 99).



Anneties died before Oct. 26, 1721, for on that date Hendrick Rosen-
krans. widower of Annatie Vredenburgh, m. at Kingston Antie Dela Val,
widow of Garret Van Benschoten (Rec. 21. p. 165 and UCW. p. 66); see
Allen Rosenkrans, The Rosenkrans Family in Europe and America fNew-
ton, N. j.jN.J. Herald Press, 1900], p. 55).

8, vii Ariaentie= bap. Dec. 8. 167.5, in N.Y.C.; sponsors. Tennis Barent-
szen and Aeltie Barents (BDC, p. 121).

+9. viii. Wiliem^ bap. Dec. 22, 1677. in N.Y.C.; sponsors. Hendrick Van
de Water and iMargrietie Ver Meulen (BDC, p. 130). Married Nov 12
1699. in Kingston, N. Y.. Heykje Van Etten.

+ 10. ix Abraham= bap. Jan. 27, 1082, at Jan Joosten's in the presence
"l^nsors, Jan Focke and Engeltie Jan,(Kg B, p. 15) . Married first, Jan. 17, 1706, in New York City, Isabelle l4er.

sil; married second, probably in 17 H, Dorathe Coljer.

11. X. .fannetie-i bap. Apr. 6, 158-1. in Kingston: sponsors, Willem de

m 700^13 Rochester,
Ra/hTrp V ^'hert Van Garden (son of Gysbert and
/V ̂  Van Garden), b. in Kingston and living in Rochester
MR V .■ Minissink, New Jersey(Allen Rosenkrans. op. cit., p. 54). They had the following children:

(a) RacheP b.p. March 17. 1706, in Kingston; sponsors. Hendrick Rose-
krans an.l Aniic Vrcdonlnug (Kg B, p. 75); she ra . Feb. 12. 1727 in
Kingston, f-ambcrt Brink (Rec. 21 p 168)

Xp ies) Vt«le„burgh (Rec(C) Gysterf bap. Sept. 18. 17(19, in Klnpton; Gyeben Van Gar.

"" bnTtrHett';: "■ V-den.(Rec. 21 p 1^;',™ P- I>-ck Qttick
(e) Johamtes- bap. Dec. 19. 17H, in Kingatont »pon„n,, Jan Dekker and

168)^' ' "■ '*■ Quick (Rec. 21, p.

serr'Ld Lptef Lltn'^e^

NECROLOGY OF MEMBERS

Life Afembcrj Deceased

Mr. George L. Bagby November 15. 1962

Miss Alice S. Coffin November 1, 1963

Mrs. Watson Bradley Didcerman February 18, 1963

Mr. Winchester Fitch May 15, 1963

Mrs. Frank N. Becker December 23, 1963

Mr. Philip Dakin Wagoner November 25. 1962

a4nnu<il Members Deceased

Mrs. John Holme Ballantine January 6, 1963

Mrs. Harold P. Daniels June 13, 1963

Mrs. Francis W. Dunbar September 20. 1963

Mr. John E. Eldrldge December 25, 1963

Mr. Garrow Throop Geer January 5. 1963

Mrs. Ethel H. Irving September 3. 1963

Mr. Laurence Leonard January 5, 1963

Mr. Lane Kimball Stone October 5. 1962

Dr. Hugh Grant Rowell May 29, 1963

Mr. Lee Thompson Smith December 8, 1963

Mrs. Irving E. Raymond September 20. 1963
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Baptismal record of the Dutch Reformed Church, Kingston (Hoes):
Sep. 30, 1716 CATRINA and ELISABETH (twins) daughter:

of THEUNIS PIER and GRIETJEN de Foe^
Sponsors: Pieter Ostrander, Harmen
Pier, Rebekka Traphagen, Rachel Winne"

CATRINA PIER married marriage record of the
Dutch Reformed Church, Rhinebeck Flats, (N.Y,):

Apr. 16, 1736 VAN j.m. md.CATRINA
PIER j.d.

Ab'S^aham.,/fen.Vredinber@ and Catrina Pier had several children, among
them a daughter^'^ANNATJE, Baptismal record of St.Paul's Lutheran
Church, Red Hook, (N.Y.):

Jan. 12, 17a UNNANTJE^-^^ of
and CATHARINA PIER. Sponsors: Abraham
Osterhout, Arrantjie Fredenburg.

FRANCOIS MATRAT. Marriage record of
Dutch Refonned Church, Rhinebeck Flats, (N.Y.);

Feb. 25, 1755 FRANCOIS MATRED, b. in Vrawbryk
(France) to ANNATJE VAN VREDENBURG, be
in Rhynbeck,

FRANCOIS MATRAT (MATRATT or MARTRATT) "a carpenter, born in "Olde
France" was the emigrant ancestor of the MARTRATT family in this
country. In the "Collections of the New York Historical Society,
1591", Page 256, New York Muster Rolls, 1755-1764 is recorded the
enlistment data of Francois Matrat. it states that he enlisted on
April 26. 1760, in Capt. DeWitt's Company, was 29 years of age, a
carpenter bom in "Olde France", was 5 feet, 7 inches in heighth, had
brown hair and complexion and of long visage. The Society's
printed volume gives his name as FR/dJCOIS M/iTHITT but an examination
of the original Muster Rolls vdiich are now in the State Library in
Albany, N.Y. indicates that the name, somevdiat garbled by another
name written above it, was spelled, probably phonetically as MATRITT.
It is very reasonable to assume that this was meant for Matrat or
Matratt. Francois and /mnatje had seven children born while living
in Rhinebeck. Record of the Dutch Reformed Church, Rinebeck Flats:

Jan, born Aug. 6, Bap. Aug. 20, 1755. Sponsors:
V^n Vred^ttbia^# Maria Bins.

Gideon, born Jan. 12, bap. Jan. 25, 1760, Sponsors not
given.

Maria, born Dec. 19, 1762, bap. Jan. 30, 1763, sponsors
not given, married Isaac Decker, see
Kinderhook Reformed Church Records,
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FR;^NC0IS MATRAT cont'd.

PETROS, bom Jig"; g;?.S?s'"E:S4ra.
Church Red Hook, NoY. Sponsors not given,
married MELINDA ibLLEN. Baptismal record
of Church: "Petrus, son of FRhNS MiiDRET
(sic) and ANNATJEN FREDENBURG"

Cathrina, bap. May, 1768, Rhinebeck B^^ch Refomed
Church. Sponsors: Christian Berg,
Cathrina Bunchoten.

Rachel, bap. Sep. 2, 1770, Rhinebeck Dutch Reformed
Church. Sponsors not given.

Janetjen, bap. Aug. 31, 1772, I^jpeBeck Dutch ̂ om^^
Church. Sponsors: IferctilLy
Jannatjen De Wit.

In 1781 Francois and his wife moved to ^iderhook. Col. Comty,N.Y,
and joiAed the Reformed Church there by letter,
Mattheus was born in Kinderhook. Baptismal record
Reformed Church, Kinderhook;

Mattheus, bap. June 10, 17^1. Sponsors; Nicholas
Althuysen and ̂ ydia Vi^.e^§nbur%

Francois Matrat was also a soldier ir the
James Robert's "New York in the Revolution as Colony and btate ,
ptgfaf hfil lilted as a private in "The Line", 1st Regiment.
Also lifted with Francois is his second son Gideon, j^^^^^^n'-lgction
further record of Gideon. In the files of the ''Old Record becti
of the Adjutant General's office in Washington is ^he
"Gideon and Francis Matratt enlisted in the State ̂  New Yor
first day of April 1776 and served in a company ^mmnded by Capt.
David Van Ness, which was part of the Battalion taoTO as t annear
Schaick Battalion under the command of Col, Van Schaick. PP
on the Muster Roll of this Company and Battalion
to dec. 17th 1776. No further record is .^ifed for or
discharge, place of birth, age, parentage, if pension spplieu lor
received injuries received if any or death". Francois was living in
Kinderhook in 1790. In the first "Federal Census taken in 1790,
his name is found but there is no mention of any of his °*}^tdren
{by name). Page 66 reads as follows; "Head of family, 1 ^frL maU (iLluding head of family) over l^. l^ite and free ̂ le
under 16, 4 free and white females". He musu have tied between i/y
and 1800 as his name does not appear in the 1800 census.

PETRUS (or PETER) MITRAT was living in K^r^-ierhook, Col, Co. N.Yi in ■
1800 according to the Federal Census, lie married f^BimA^LEN, who,
according to tradition was closely related to Gol« btnan iu-xen.
peter and MELINDA had the following children:
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PETER MATRAT:

Baptismal record of Kinderhook Dutch Reformed Church:

Elizabeth, born Nov. 2, 1795, bap. Jan. 10, 1^02,
married Henry Sism, Nov. 30, 1^22.

John I., born Nov. 12, 179^, bap. unrecorded, married
Christina Smith, Mar. 14, 1^21, died
Aug. 3, 1S29

David A. born June 20, 1S05, bap. same day, married
Bertha Mesick, Mar. 4, 1^26, died
May 2a, 1826.

Mathew, born Apr. 5, 1^07, bap. May 5, 1^07, died
Nov. 21, iao7.

CORNELIUS, born Nov. 27, 1608, Bible record, bap.
unrecorded, married LUCY KNICKERBACKER,
Aug. 2.9, 1830, Dubch Reformed Church,
Kinderhook, N.Y., died Oct. 11, l880. Buried
at Waterford, N.!. {See **Ancestors and
Descendants of Lucy Knickerbacker)

Mariah, born Aug. 2, 1812, bap. unrecorded.

The dates and births and baptism (and deaths) from Kinderhook
Dutch Reformed Church and Melinda-s Bible. Peter Matrat was in
Kinderhook as late as 1810 when his name appears in the Federal
Census. He probably died between 1810 and 1821. His wife Melinda
married the second time (?) Hogan, one child bom, James.
Melinda*s Bible now (I960) in the possession of the compiler of
this article was for many years in the possession of Miss Edith A.
May berry of Sheboygan Wise. Miss Mayberry now disceased was the
last descendant of Melinda and her second husband (?) Hogan.
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CORNELIUS MARTRATT

Although it has not been possible to locate the baptismal
record of Cornelius Matratt which would indicate his parents
to have been Peter Matratt and Melinda Allenj there is
abundant evidence that such is the case# The records of the
Kinderhook Reformed Church vdiich record the baptisms of the
other children of Peter and Melinda coincide with Melinda'a
Bible which was in 194^ in the possession of Miss Edith
Mayberry then residing in Sheboygan WiSo Miss Mayberry.
now deceased was the only living survivor of Melinda ana
her second husband a man named Hogan^

Bible Record

Elizabeth, born 2nd of
November 1795

John I,, born 2nd day
of November 179^

David Ao, born June
20th le05

Mathew, born the 5'&h
of April 1^07

Cornelius, born the 27th
November 1^0^

Mariah, born August the
2nd 1512

Church Record

Elizabeth, born NoVe 2, 1795
bape Jan. 10 1502

No bapo record

Bap. same day

May 5 1^07

Noo bap. record

No. bap. record

The fact that Elizabeth the first bom child, born Nov. 2,1795
was not baptised until Jan. 10 1502 would seem to indicate that
she was not born in Kinderhook or nearby. There being no
evidence that Melinda Allen lived in Kinderhook or that
neighborhood and her marriage to Peter is not in the Kinderhook
Church records it is altogether possible that the marriage took
place quite remote from Kinderhook. After Elizabeth*s birth
it is deduced that Peter and Melinda came to Kinderhook to live
some time before Jan. 10 1502 vdien Elizabeth was baptised.
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CORNELIUS MATRATT (M/iRTRATT) married LUCT KNICKERBACKER at
Kinderhook; N,Y. Aug. 19 1^30. Record of Dutch Reformed Church
Kinderhook, N.Y.

"LUCY KNICKSRBACKSR, daughter of PETER KNICKERBxiCKER and
MARY FERGUSON, married Aug. 19 1^30, GORUELIU? rOiTRriTT",,

Children:

Amanda, born June 21 1632, married John D, Inman and
(2) A.Va Spencer,

Moriah, born Feb« 23 1634, married Jacob
(2) David Bulsom and ('3) Cornelius Van Wormer.
Children by first marriage: William and Lucy
B, Skir.kj.8,

Peter, born Nov,. 29 1635, married Rachel RcErown, Children:
Grace Victoria, Lillian May and Cornelius.

Matthew H., born July 10 I64O, married Mary Carey, children
Charles, Elmer, Ernest, Anna and Frances (twins),
Lucy, Charlotte, Mary and Martha.

John M. born Mar. I4 1645, married Adelia Fowler, Children:
Adelaid, Albert, Edward, Charles, Bertha, George
and Matthew, also William.

CH/iRLES EDMUND, born Nov. 26 I646, married (1) Ellen White,
children: Beatrice who married William Coulson and
Cora who married V7illiam Elliott. (2) MARY
ESTELLA iYNDBEi children: Omer, Laura, Eva and
Charles -

George D., born Apr. 11 I65O, married Martha Fryer, no
children.

Catalina, born June 29 1653, died May 4 1660

Martha VJ'., born Oct. 7 1659, died young.

The birth dates of this generation was taken from the
Family Bible.

CORNELIUS MATRATT married (2) MYRA VAN VitLKENDURG of Tontogany Ohio,
Sept. 5 1674 at Waterford, N.Y. He died Oct. 11, I66O
and is buried at VJaterford, N.Y. One child by this
marriage, Cornelius J. vdio married his second cousin, also
named Myra Van Valkenburg. Children: Edwin J. now (196O)
living in Adrian Mich, and Arthur, a Lieutenant in the
U.S. Navy who died vdiile serving in 1944, aged 37 years.
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Addendum: CHARLES EDMUND MARTRATT married (1) Ellen White and
(2) MARY ESTELLA v^s born in Kinderhook,
N.Y. Nov. 26 lS/f6, died Albany, N.Y. April 10 1902.
MARY ESTELLA second-wife of CHARLES EDMU^
MARTRA1T was bom Westerlo, N.Y. Oct. 5
Albany N.Y. May 21 1939. CHARLES EDMUND MARTRAn
and MARY ESTELLA SNYDER were married at Coeymans,
Albany County N.Y, May 25 1692. Both buried Rural
Cemetery, Albany, N.Y. See "Ancestors and
Descendants of MARY ESTELLA SNYDER"



JACOB JANSEN (V/iN ETTEN) who was born in Brabant Holland and who
came to this country about 1660 married 1665 at Kingston N.Y.
ANNETJE ARIANS of Amsterdam Holland, Marriage record of the Dutch
Reformed Church, Kingston (Hoes)

Jan, 11, 1665 JACOB JANSEN j,m. of Etten in
Brabant and ANNETJE ARIANS of j
Amsterdam, deserted wife of kliRT i
PIETERSEN TACK both reside here
Wiltwyck

Jacob and Annetjen had several children, among them a daughter, 1
HEILTIE vdio married WILLEM VAN VREDEN BERG, Baptismal record of th. )
Dutch Reformed Church, Kingston (Hoes): I

Apr, 21, 1679 HEILTIE, dau. of JACOB JiJINSSE , [
VAN ETTEN and ANNETIE GELVINS (sic) j
Bap'd at Marbleton (Ifarbletovm), i
Sponsors: Jacob Janse Decker, [
Gyslert Albertse, Jannetie Graffers |

WILLEM VAN VREDEN BERG was the seventh son of the emierant WILLEM

PTI?T>

ihfc passenger list of the ship "Ot Jecn (John)
HSYB p. 150, lints TEDWIBSrll^ rife end two Chliaren,
4 end 7 veers of rpcs cs crrivinp from Anctordtm . 4
on !'av 9* 1661. This wns ARK:;T who settled in the
'"cocu*s nor Tiinprton, II.Y* Pic wife res Goesie Jans. Their chll.rf n,

Hendrtck, perhcps horn In Holland •
\v ¥E!OIS V not foim« his mrriikee rooorn says no
.  vmB horn In Hurley, 'J.Y. rxrrlea Mcrgrelt
^  du Poor, 5 July 1702, latch Reformed Charch

KingBton* Tholr children:
/} Arndt hp. 11 Arr# 1703, np. Aront Tcanloscn rnd Becsje

Teanisson pat. Orcndperonte.
Jr.nnetlo hp. 17 IJtr. 1706.
Jan. to. Is Oct. 1707.
OocsjoB hp.' 16 Sept. 1709. dlod young.

N  Merle hp. 29 Apr. 1711. ^ «
CaTBX^A and 21ieehotb (trlns) hp. 30 Sppt. .

Piotor Ofltraidor and Hcmoi Eehotta and
i  I.achel t^lnna.

^ ̂r.ElA PIER marriad ABF.AHAf VaII TREDlH BU^.G. HYGhBB Vol.70 139 p. 169
-- - ourxi^anu-resru,' in «,dork. Banns

published but dates not given.



JACOB JhNSSN (van ETTEN) was born in Brabant Holland and who
came to this country about 1660 married 1665 ab Kingston N.Y.
ANNETJE ARIANS of Amsterdam Holland, Marriage record of the Dutch
Reformed Church, Kingston (Hoes)

Jan. 11, 1665 JACOB JiiNSEN j.m. of Etten in
Brabant and ANNETJE ARIANS of
Amsterdam, deserted wife of AiiRT
PIETERSEN TACK both reside here
Wiltwyck

Jacob and Annetjen had several children, among them a daughter,
HEILTIE who married^illfite^ Baptismal record of th.
Dutch Reformed Church, Kingston (Hoes):

Apr, 21, 1679 HEILTIE, dau, of JACOB JANNSSE
VAN ETTEN and ANNETTE GELVINS (sic)
Bap'd at Marbleton (fferbletown),
Sponsors: Jacob Janse Decker,
Gyslert Albertse, Jannetie Graffers

WILLEM VAN VREDEN BER^ was the seventh son of the emigrant
JISAACSEN ViiN VREDEN BERt^and his wife APPOLONIA BARENTSE (COOL)
who was baptized in New Amsterdam Dec, 22, 1677. (see "Sketch of
Van Vredenberg Family"), Marriage record of the Dutch Reformed
Church, Kingston (Hoes):

Nov. 12, 1699 j.m, born i]
N.Jork and resid. in Kingstouwn an(
HEYLTJE VAN ETTEN, i.d. bom in
Mormelt (Marbletown; & resid. in
Horls (Hurley), Banns given but
dates not given.

Willem and Heyltje had several children, among them a son ABRAHAM
who married GATRINA PIER, Baptismal record of the Dutch Reformed
Church, Kingston (Hoes):

Sep. 23, 1716 ABR/iH/iM, son of WILLEM VAN
VREDENBURG and HEYLTJEN VAN ETTEN,
Sponsors: Jan Evertez, Sytjen
Van Etten"

CATRINA PIER was the daughter of TEUNIS PIER and GRIETJEN de FOE,
were married in the Dutch Reformed Church, Kingston. Marriage
record of the church (Hoes):

July 5, 1702 TEUNIS PIER j.m. born in Horle
(Hurley) and resid, in Kingstouwn
and MARGREIT du FOER, (sic) j.d.,
born and resid. in N.Jork, Banns
published but dates not given.



-5-

Slcotoh of *an Vrodnnljerg family in October 1895 issue of "Cburoh
Life^ published at -Hort JerTis, n«Y»

**WillGm Iseaosen Van Vreden Borgh who oaie to jfimerlca in the ''Gilded
Bearer" on May 17.1658 was the snoestor of all Vredenberghs or
Predenberghs in tnia cotmtry® He was granted lot Ho* 1 west of
Broadway, Hew Amsterdam, when i'etrua Stuyvesant was Ooromcr* «©
afterwards mored to K.ingston, n.Y»» He tnarriod. Appolonia Barontoe
(Cool) and had childrai as fellows:

1* Isaao, bap^ at Hew jtasterdam, 0ot»4, 1665, married Jannehe
Joosten, widow of John Bell*

£* Cornelia, bap* at Hew Amsterdaja, Beo*14r, 1667. married Cornells
Hartinsoi Beaelsteyn, Peb*l« 1685 at Kingston*

2* Xaria, bap* at Hew* Aasterd^:Hor*3. 1669, isarrled 3m
Hendriohsea,Hov*3, 1700 at Kingston*

4* Johannes, bap* at Hew Aasferdam,Oot*lE|1671, mrried Johanna
Pe ha Kontague, Sept* 2, 1696 at Hew Amsterdaae

6* Annatje, bap* at Hew Ansterdam, Beo* 8.1673, married Hendriok
Hosenkrans, Jan* 3, 1697 at Kingston*

6»Arrientle, bap* Poo^ 8, 1675^ at Hew Amsterdam*

7, WILLiM, Bap* at Hew Amsterdam, Beo*E2, 1677, married Keyltjen
Van Stten^ Hoy* 12, 1699, at Kingston*

8* Abraham, bap* at Kingston, Jen*27, 1682, married Isabella
Baars©l,JQn* 17,1706 at Sew Amsterdam*

9* Jannetje, bapw at Kingston, Apr* 6.1684, laarrled Albert Van
Garden, June 11, 1704 at Kingston*

10* Raohel, bap* at Kingston, Hot* 6, 1687»

It is posatblOi there was another child between 1677 and 16S2*

After 1722 all the Van Vrodenber^s, except Will an (7) and his family
disappear frca Kingston records* About 1730, VVillem and Heyltjen moTed
to PutchoBS County noex Rhinrbeck* Karller Van Vredenbergh dersoandonts
and Will em'8 ohUdren Annette and Anj(?) moTed to the Minnislnk
country near Port Jervls*

/"
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VAK VEEDEKBraC BIBLE

Eoly Bible published by M. Carey, 121 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia
1815

Bible of Abraham Van Vredenburg (July 17? 1759-Aug 3) 1829)
and his wife, Catherine Scrlver (March 1, 1755-1S5o)

Now owned by Mr. 3: Mrs, Robert Asher, Violet Kill Road,
Rhlnebeck, New York, 12572.

Marriages
Abraham B. V,Vredenburg unltum Catharine Schriver Jan. 12
ano dominl 178O.

Benjamin A. V.Vredenburg unltum Affy Delamater June 30
anno dominl 1811,

Douglas Marquardt unltum Ethelinda Van Vredenburg Kay 5> I868.

Births
BenJS A, V.Vredenburg born Jan. 7# Anno dominl 17^1

Affy Delamater born March 2.k A.D. 17S9> Tuesday o'elo k A.M.
the dau. of Cornelius, revolutionary ancestor)

Eliza V.Vredenburg born Jan. 2$y 1812 on Sunday morning.

Edwin V.Vredenburg born 30 June 181^, !Ihursday ̂  P.M.

Sarah V.Vredenburg born JtuLy 21, I8I6, Sunday hi o'clock P.M.

Ezra V.Vredenburg born April 13th I819.

Alexander Van Vredenburgh born Monday m* September 1021.

Robert Van Vredenburgh born Sunday, Aug. 8th 182^.

Mary Jane V.Vredenburg born Monday October 29 anno dominl 1827.

Benjamin V.Vredenburgh born Monday Sept. 5th anro fomlnl I83I.

Ethallnda V.Vredenburg born September 19th 18^-6

Van Vredenburgh born Jan. 3rd I855.
Benjamin Franklin Van Vredenburgh bcm 2hth of ( ) 185V.

Alexander Van Vredenburgh born May 22, 1862.

Lee Van Vredenburgh born Feb. 25, I868, died June 21, I9V6.

Edwin V.V. Marquardt, August 15, 1870.

Deaths

Cornelius Delamater died Tuesday May 7, 1812.

Rachel Delamater died Thursday, Feb. 12

Conrad Delamater died Sept. 1st, I825.

Thomas Delamater died

Ann Feller died

William Delamater died 1V November 18V6.

Benjamin S. Delamater died
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Rachel Delamater died

Benjamin A. Vredenburgh died Pec. 2^th 1S60.
Fffie Vredenburgh died April 1?> 1867 aged 7- years,
2 weelcs and h days.

Catharine V.Vredenburgh died July 181^.
Abraham B. B.Bredenburgh died Aug. 3? 1829*
Benjamin V.Vredenburgh died July 6, 1853*
Sarah Pelamater died June 2^th 1S62 aged 93years and 9 months.
Catherine Tremper died Fov. 17? 1863 ag^d 82 years 6 months
and 10 days.

Bve Van Vredenburgh died

Sarah Adaline Monfort, wife of Ezra Van Vredenburgh
died Feb. 5, 184-9.

Rebecca Hoxon, wife of Ezra died March 2nd 1902.
Benjamin A. Van Vredenburgh died Pec. 24-, i860.
Robert Van Vredenbtirgh died Sept. 5th, 1867? aged 4^3 years,
1 month and 1 day.

Edwin Van Vredenburgh died Nov. 22, 1893.
Ezra Van Vredenbergh died Dec. 23» 1895.
Sarah Van Vredenburgh Hogg died Aug. 12? I896
(Newspaper clipping: Sarah Fogg, widow of Peter Hogg aged oO yr ,
on Wed. Aug. 12 at the rea. of George J. Laighton, No. 115
Columbia Hts. Brooklyn, K*Y.)

Alexander V.V. died in Civil War at Fort Phillip

Eliza V.V. Clearwater died

Ethalinda Van Vredenburgh Marquardt died May 6, 19^7 at 4-: 10 A.M

All that survives of a small Bible is a flyleaf of the New
Testament printed Edinburgh by Mark and Charges
This is included in the preceeding Van Vredenburg Bible and
is written on the back as follows:

n  A. V.Vredenburgh was born Jan. 7> 1781•

Affy Delanater was born in the morning March 24-, 1789 Tuesday
h o"clock.

Benjamin A. V.Vredenburgh was married to Affy Delamater
June 31> 1811.

My daughter Eliza was born on Sunday morning, Jan. 26, 1812.
My son Edwin was born on Thursday afternoon 4-o* clock
the 30th of June 1814-.
My daughter Sarah was born on Sunday, 21th July, I8I6 at
half past h o'clock A.M.
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Ezra Van Vrederburgh Faaily Bible

Holy Bible printed by Jeeper Harding 1852» Philadclpiiia
©iis Bible is now owned by Hr. ̂  Krs. Bobert Asber, /iolet
Kill Road, Hbinebeck, ??ew York, 12?72.
Marriages ^ ̂  w ^ ^

Yredenburgh and Sarah Adalin© i4onfort Earr-ued
Hov. 5, 18^?.

Sara Tan Vredenbnrgb and Rebecca Hoxon married March 20, 1852.
John Boxen and Abigail Watson married April 1^, 1819.
firths ^
ara Tan Vredenburgh born April 13* I0I9.

Bebeeea Hoxob born March 3I9 1829.

Sarah AdaXine Monfort born March 21, 1827»

Bthelinda Van Vredenbupgh born Sept, 19, 18^,
Jnlia X.# Van Tredenbergh bom Jan. 3, 1853-
Benjamin Franhlts Van Vredenbnrgh bom Sept. 2*4-, IBS**-.
Alexander Van Vredonburgh born May 22, 1862.

Lee Van Vredenbtopgh born Feb. 25, 1868.
John Hoxon was born Karoh 31, 1799.

Abigail Watson was born Jnly 13, 1801.
Angeline Hoxisn was born March 7, 1820.
Mary Boxon was born Aug. 8, 182H^.
Sarah Jane Hoxon was born July 22, 1826.

Rebecca Boxon was born March 31, 1829.
Alonsso Boxon was bom Jan. 1^, 1833.

Martha Koxon was bom July 22, I836.

taia Louisa was born Hov. 18, 1839-
Willlan Hoxon was born Hov. 19, 13^0.

Deaths
bSELouIs Noxon died June 19, 1B60,

Martha Boxon died July 8, I869.

Ezra Van Vredenburg died Dee. 23, 1895.
Hebecca Van Vredenburg died Mar. 2, 1902.

Ethellnda Vredenburg Marquardt died Kay 6, 1907.

Julia Van Vredenburg Radcliffe died ^rll 2, 1932.
BenJ. Franklin Van Vredenburg died December 12, 1939 at
Qidncy Klch. age 85-
Lee Van Vredenburgh died June 21, 19^, Rhinebeck, B.Y.

M
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Van Vredenbergh Records
Compiled by

National Americana Society N.x.C.

wnhelmus Isaacson «an Vredenbergh of the Hague Holland

with his wife Appolonla Barteseen Coil or Cole
had two children William and Rachel

William son of Wllhelmus Bpt In N.Y.R.D.C. Dec 22,1677,
lived and died In Klngston.He married Nov 12, 1699 Heletje
van Etten of Marbletown.She was bpt In the Kingston Dutch
Church and was the mother of ten children .The lOth child was

Ranlamln bpt In the Dutch Church Kingston Mch 15, 1720.
He moved to Rhlnebeck where he dled.He married Catherine
Kraft or de Oraff at Kingston

Benjamli^ Catherine Cooper
and had land In Ghent N.X.

William the Illrd eon of William II bpt In Kingston

Married In Lower Rhlnebeck Lydla de Duyster

They were the parents of a son (prehfthly Benjamin B about
17^.

This Benjamin born about I740 was the father of a son prob
ably Benjamin who was the father of Benjamin bom ifioo.

born I8OO was the father of

Ezra van Vredenberg and grand-father of Lee Van Vredenbergh
of Rhinebeck.

i  /


